
3527-RES 
12/26/2018 
 
 

1 

CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON 
 

RESOLUTION NO.  9256 
 

A RESOLUTION authorizing execution of amendments 
to all fixed price or not to exceed amount contracts, 
purchase orders and other written commitments 
(Agreements) meeting specified criteria to pay the 
applicable sales tax increase going into effect on April 1, 
2017. 

 
 WHEREAS, on April 1, 2017, the Regional Transit Authority (RTA) tax will 
increase the sales tax from 9.5% to 10% in RTA taxing districts within Bellevue, 
Washington; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Bellevue must pay applicable sales tax to vendors for 
certain contracts; and 
 
 WHEREAS, certain City fixed price contracts may require amendment to 
include the newly increased sales tax for billings after April 1, 2017; and 
 
 WHEREAS, this resolution is designed to globally authorize such 
amendments for contracts meeting the below criteria; now, therefore, 
 
THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON, DOES 
RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 Section 1.  The City Manager or his designee is hereby authorized to execute 
amendments to all fixed price or not to exceed amount contracts, purchase orders 
and other written commitments (Agreements) meeting the following criteria: 1.) 
Agreements approved by Council prior to April 1, 2017 with fixed pricing that 
included the sales tax in effect prior to April 1, 2017; 2.) billing or other actions under 
the Agreement causing application of the increased sales tax effective on April 1, 
2017; 3.) the amount of the tax is not within the 10% change order authorization for 
which Council approval is not needed; and 4) the additional tax amount can be paid 
from within the existing authorized budget or available funds for the Agreement. 
 
  



3527-RES 
12/26/2018 
 
 

2 

 Passed by the City Council this ______ day of     , 2017, 
and signed in authentication of its passage this _____ day of    , 
2017. 
 
(SEAL) 
 
 
             
       John Stokes, Mayor 
 
Attest: 
 
 
 
       
Kyle Stannert, City Clerk 


